

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<p>In re:</p> <p>BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES LLC, <p style="text-align: center;">Debtor,</p> </p>	<p>Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)</p> <p>SIPA LIQUIDATION</p> <p>(Substantively Consolidated)</p>
<p>IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC, <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>SAUL B. KATZ, et al., <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p> </p></p>	<p>Adv. Pro. No. 10-5287 (BRL)</p> <p>11-CV-03605 (JSR) (HBP)</p>

**TRUSTEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER OPPOSITION
TO THE STERLING DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE AMENDED
COMPLAINT OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP

45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
Telephone: (212) 589-4200
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee for the
Substantively Consolidated SIPA Liquidation of
Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC
and Bernard L. Madoff*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. THE CODE AND THE NYDCL GOVERN THE QUESTION OF THE DEFENDANTS' GOOD FAITH AND DUTY OF INQUIRY	3
A. Good Faith Under The Code Requires A Reasonable Inquiry In The Face Of Possible Fraud.....	4
B. Good Faith Under The NYDCL Also Involves An Objective Duty Of Inquiry.....	6
C. The Defendants Were Willfully Blind To Facts That Would Have Caused A Reasonably Prudent Person To Investigate Possible Fraud	7
D. The Defendants' Good Faith Is An Affirmative Defense And Issue Of Fact.....	10
II. THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS AND NEW YORK COMMON LAW RECOGNIZE THAT INVESTORS HAVE A DUTY OF INQUIRY IN CONNECTION WITH THEIR INVESTMENTS.....	10
A. The Federal Securities Laws And New York Common Law Impose A Duty Upon Investors To Inquire When On Notice of Possible Fraud.....	11
1. An Investor's Duty of Inquiry Is Evaluated Under An Objective Standard	13
2. Sophisticated Investors Have A Heightened Degree Of Diligence	13
B. Because Of Their Willful Blindness To Facts That Should Have Prompted An Investigation, The Defendants Are Deemed To Be On Notice Of The Fraud Under The Securities Laws And New York Common Law	14
III. THE COMPLAINT PROPERLY STATES FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE CLAIMS AGAINST THE DEFENDANTS	18
IV. SECTION 546(e) DOES NOT APPLY HERE	20
A. Section 546(e) Does Not Apply To A Fiction	21
B. The Transfers At Issue Were Not Made In Connection with a Securities Transaction.....	23
C. Section 546(e) Is An Affirmative Defense	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Alfa v. Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. (In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.)</i> , 422 B.R. 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	22
<i>Armstrong v. Collins</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28075 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2010)	5, 6
<i>Armstrong v. McAlpin</i> , 699 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>AXA Vericherung AG. v. N.H. Ins. Co.</i> , 391 Fed. App’x 25 (2d Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Barron Partners LP v. Lab123, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 11135 (JSR), 2008 WL 2902187 (S.D.N.Y. July 25, 2008)	11
<i>Bear, Stearns Secs. Corp. v. Gredd (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.)</i> , 397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 11806 (2d Cir. June 2, 2009)	4, 5, 6, 10
<i>Brown v. Third Nat’l Bank (In re Sherman)</i> , 67 F.3d 1348 (8th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Christian Bros. High Sch. Endowment v. Bayou No Leverage Fund, LLC (In re Bayou Group, LLC)</i> , 439 B.R. 284 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	4, 6, 10
<i>Cohen v. Cohen</i> , No. 09 Civ. 10230 (RJH), 2010 WL 1157283 (S.D.N.Y. March 29, 2011).....	13
<i>Crigger v. Fahnestock & Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cuthill v. Greenmark, LLC (In re World Vision Entm’t, Inc.)</i> , 275 B.R. 641 (Bankr. M.D. Fl. 2002).....	5
<i>Degiolomo v. Track World, Inc. (In re Laurel Valley Oil Co.)</i> , No. 07-6109, 2009 WL 1758741 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio June 16, 2009).....	24
<i>Dodds v. Cigna Secs., Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Domenikos v. Roth</i> , 288 Fed. App’x 718 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Eclair Advisor Ltd. v. Daewoo Eng.</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 257 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) (Rakoff, J.)	10
<i>First Capital Inv. Holdings LLC v. Wilson Capital Group, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 2948 (JSR), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57638 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2011)....	12, 16, 17
<i>First Capital Inv. Holdings LLC v. Wilson Capital Grp., Inc.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57368 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2011)	14
<i>Fisher v. Sellis (In re Lake States Commodities, Inc.)</i> , 253 B.R. 866 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2000)	6
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5
<i>Geltzer v. Mooney (In re MacMenamin’s Grill Ltd.)</i> , No. 09–8266 (RDD), 2011 WL 1549056 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2011).....	22
<i>Gowan v. The Patriot Grp. (In re Dreier)</i> , 2011 WL 2412581 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gredd v. Bear, Stearns Secs. Corp. (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.)</i> , 359 B.R. 510 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	4
<i>Grumman Allied Indus. v. Rohr Indus., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Hall v. Frith</i> , 51 Misc. 600, 101 N.Y.S. 31 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1906)	18
<i>Hayes v. Palm Seedlings Partners-A (In re Agric. Research & Tech. Grp.)</i> , 916 F.2d 528 (9th Cir. 1990)	6
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Higgins v. Crouse</i> , 147 N.Y. 411, 42 N.E. 6 (1895).....	12
<i>Hill v. Spencer Savings & Loan Association (In the Matter of Bevill)</i> , 83 B.R. 880 (D.N.J. 1988)	18, 19
<i>In re Adomo</i> , 619 F.2d 216 (2d Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs., LLC</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa</i> , No. 09-5122-bk(L), 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 13177 (2d Cir. June 28, 2011)	21
<i>In re Eugenia VI Venture Holdings, Ltd. Litig.</i> , 649 F.Supp.2d 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	12
<i>In re Global Crossing Ltd. Secs. Litig.</i> , 313 F.Supp.2d 189 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>In re Gosman</i> , 2005 Bankr. LEXIS 3183 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Mar. 1, 2005)	5
<i>In re IndyMac Mortg.-Backed Secs. Litig.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4583 (LAK), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67781 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2011).....	13
<i>In re J.P. Jeanneret Assocs., Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	23
<i>In re Polaroid Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	11
<i>In re Taubman</i> , 160 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1993).....	19
<i>In re Western World Funding, Inc.</i> , 54 B.R. 470 (Bankr. D. Nev. 1985)	22
<i>Interpool Ltd. v. Patterson</i> , 890 F. Supp. 259 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	7
<i>Jobin v. McKay (In re M & L Bus. Mach. Co.)</i> , 84 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Johnson v. Neilson (In re Slatkin)</i> , 525 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Kipperman v. Circle Trust F.B.O. (In re Grafton Partners)</i> , 321 B.R. 527 (9th Cir. BAP 2005).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Kirschner v. Bennett (In re Refco Secs. Litig.)</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	5
<i>Kosovich v. Metro Holmes LLC</i> , No. 09 Civ. 6992 (JSR), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121390 (S.D.N.Y. Dec 30, 2009).....	14
<i>Liss v. Smith</i> , 991 F. Supp. 278 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mallis v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 615 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....	13
<i>Mishkin v. Ensminger (In re Coleman Clearing Corp.)</i> , 247 B.R. 51 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	6, 21
<i>Picard v. Chais (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC)</i> , 445 B.R. 206 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>Picard v. Merkin (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Secs. LLC)</i> , 440 B.R. 243 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	21, 22, 24
<i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 714 F.Supp.2d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	17
<i>Roeder v. Lockwood and First Nat. Bank (In re Lockwood Auto Grp., Inc.)</i> , 428 B.R. 629 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 2010)	5
<i>Schauer v. Alerton</i> , 151 U.S. 607 (1894).....	6
<i>Schlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Warhol</i> , 119 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>SEC v. Forte</i> , 2009 WL 4809804 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 15, 2009).....	6
<i>Secs. & Exch. Comm'n v. Milan Capital Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 00 CIV. 108 (DLC), 2000 WL 1682761 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	15
<i>Secs. & Exch. Comm'n v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	24
<i>Sharp Int'l Corp. v. State Street Bank & Trust Co. (In re Sharp Int'l Corp.)</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>SIPC v. Rossi (In re Cambridge Capital, LLC)</i> , 331 B.R. 47 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	10
<i>SIPC v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</i> , 234 B.R. 293 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	10
<i>Staehr v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Steed Finance LDC v. Nomura Secs. Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 8058, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18580 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2004), <i>aff’d</i> , 148 Fed. App’x 66 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11, 13
<i>Terry v. June</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 635 (W.D. Va. 2006)	6
<i>Thomas H. Lee Equity Fund V, LP v. Grant Thornton LLP (In re Refco Secs. Litig.)</i> , No. 07 MDL 1092 (JSR), 07 Civ. 8663 (JSR), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33554 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2011)	11, 14
<i>U.S. v. McCombs</i> , 30 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>United States v. Orozco-Prada</i> , 636 F. Supp. 1537 (S.D.N.Y. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 847 F.2d 836 (2d Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Wider v. Wootton</i> , 907 F.2d 570 (5th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Williamson v. Brown</i> , 15 N.Y. 354 (1857)	17
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879).....	13
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. §§ 101 <i>et. seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 544.....	19
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)	3
11 U.S.C. § 546.....	4
11 U.S.C. § 546(e)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	19, 21
11 U.S.C. § 548(c)	4, 6, 7, 10
15 U.S.C. §§ 78aa <i>et seq.</i>	1
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(3)	3, 18
15 U.S.C. § 78fff(b)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law §§ 270 *et seq.* (McKinney’s 2011) Page(s)
passim

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b)13, 23

RULES

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (2010).....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. 12889, 74th Cong., 2d Sess. 193 (1936) (statement of Harry Zalkin)18

Pomeroy & Symons, *A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in the United States of America* § 606 (5th Ed. 1941).....5

REPORT OF SPECIAL STUDY OF SECURITIES MARKETS OF THE SECS. AND EXCH. COMM’N,
H.R. DOC. NO. 9518

DEFINITIONS

Amended Complaint (the “Complaint” or “Compl.”)

Trustee’s Memorandum in Opposition to the Sterling Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Amended Complaint or, in the Alternative, for Summary Judgment (the “Trustee’s Opposition” or “Tr.’s Br.”)

Memorandum of Law in Support of the Sterling Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss the Amended Complaint or, in the Alternative, for Summary Judgment (the “Motion to Dismiss” or “Defs.’ Br.”)

Memorandum of Law in Support of the Sterling Defendants’ Motion to Withdraw the Reference (the “Motion to Withdraw” or “Defs.’ Withdrawal Br.”)

Additional Reforms to the Securities Investor Protection Act: Hearing Before The Subcomm. on Capital Markets, Insurance, and Government Sponsored Enterprises of the H. Comm. on Financial Services, 111 Cong. 22 (Dec. 2009) (the “Cong. Subcomm. Hr’gs Dec. 2009”)
